TURF PARADISE - December 4, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since November 4 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $4,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price $6,250. (NW3 L)

Claiming Price: $6,250 - $4,500

Distance: Four And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Iron Halo (ARG) - 50.00 - March 7, 2006)

Purse: $9,500

Includes: $1,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: $9,500

Value of Race: $9,500 1st $5,795, 2nd $1,900, 3rd $950, 4th $475, 5th $285, 6th $95

Weather: Clear, 63° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:13 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

20Sep25 >CBY?! 1 Chirag (Berrios-Lopez, Daylor)
20Sep25 LAt Doris Avenue (McGregor, Kiaman)
10Nov25 2TUP* Manzoni (Lopez, Karlo)

50ct25 GRP? Atta Boy Lloyd (Americano, Manuel)

3Aug25 LAS
5Mar25 *TUP!

a w s~ N

Fractional Times: 22.51 45.81
Split Times: (23:30) (6:34)
Run-Up: 5 feet

Thrust (Nunnally, Blake)
Set Point (Hernandez, Harry)

Wgt M/E PP Start

124
119
119
122
122
122

L
Lb
L
bf
Lb
Lb

Final Time: 52.15

g wsNOO R
ON WO AR

1/4
ql1/2
4212

2Head
1Head

Fin

11 3/4
22172
33172

51 1/2

Winner: Chirag, Bay Gelding, by Liam's Map out of Nice Meidel, by Bernstein. Foaled Feb 07, 2020 in Kentucky.

@ LIAM'S MAP -l \Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Sareen Family Trust

Owner: Woolley, Jr. Bennie L. and Cathey, Mitchell W.

Trainer: Woolley, Jr., Bennie

Voided Claims:  Chirag(Vet)

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

2.80
6.80
3.20
8.60
7.50
1.30*

Claiming Prices: 1 - Chirag: $4,500; 6 - Doris Avenue: $4,500; 2 - Manzoni: $6,250; 4 - Atta Boy Lloyd: $4,500; 3 - Thrust: $4,500;

Total WPS Pool: $35,272

Pgm Horse Win
1 Chirag 7.60
6  Doris Avenue
2 Manzoni

Place
3.80
8.60

Show Wager Type
2.40  $1.00 Daily Double
4.00 $1.00 Exacta
2.80  $1.00 Quinella

$0.50 Trifecta

$0.10 Superfecta

$0.50 Pick 3

Winning Numbers

7-1

1-6
1-6
1-6-2
1-6-2-4
3-7-1

(3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
134.10
33.40
12.20
33.25
18.97
374.15

Pgm Horse Name

1

g whrhNnO

Chirag

Doris Avenue
Manzoni

Atta Boy Lloyd
Thrust

Set Point

Start

N WO A

1/4 Str

3Head 11 1/2
41 3/4 21 1/2

54 /4 34
2Head 55
1Head 44

610 1/4 611

Fin

11 3/4
2l 3/4
34 1/4
47 304
512 3/4
614 1/4

Trainers: 1 -Woolley, Jr., Bennie; 6 - Leon, Alexis; 2 - McFarlane, Dan; 4 - Baze, Robert; 3 - Trela, Rosemary; 5 - Soto, Rick

Pool
1,271
23,777
1,801
16,963
12,951
4,537

Comments

duel ins,shook free
4w-ins,chased,2nd best
ins,3-2w,no final kick
duel 3w,faded stretch
duel btw 2w,gave way
settled,no response

Owners: 1 -Woolley, Jr. Bennie L. and Cathey, Mitchell W.; 6 -Glenn Ross Gregerson; 2 -Joseph A. Schumer; 4 - Betz, Christi and Baze, Robbie; 3
-Rosemary Trela; 5 -Amanda J. Smith;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CHIRAG showed good speed away from the start, dueled inside of a pair of rivals into the turn, shook free into upper stretch, kept to task while on the left
lead into the final furlong and held sway to the wire. DORIS AVENUE tracked the early pace four wide, shifted to the rail into the turn and chased from the
inside heading to top of the stretch, chased the winner to the final sixteenth, could not find more into deep stretch and was second best. MANZONI settled
off of the early pace and saved ground into the turn, swung three then two wide into the lane, could not muster the needed final response but was clear in
the end for third. ATTA BOY LLOYD dueled for early pace duties while three deep, disputed the pace three wide into the turn, was outkicked to the furlong
grounds and faded late. THRUST showed good early speed and dueled between rivals into the turn, disputed the pace to the quarter marker, gave way into
the stretch and could not find more in the late stages. SET POINT got crowded a bit at the start but was away in good order, settled off of the early pace and
trailed into the turn, lacked a response to upper stretch and was not persevered with late.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TUP&CY=USA&DATE=12/04/2025&RACE=3&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TUP&CY=USA&DATE=12/04/2025&RACE=3&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=5103631830&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sire_LanesEnd_LiamsMap
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=5103631830&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sire_LanesEnd_LiamsMap
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

