TURF PARADISE - December 4, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs Non-winners Of A Race Since November 4 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$6,250. (NW3 L)

Claiming Price: \$6,250 - \$4,500

Distance: Four And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Iron Halo (ARG) - 50.00 - March 7, 2006)

Purse: \$9,500

Includes: \$1,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: \$9,500

Value of Race: \$9,500 1st \$5,795, 2nd \$1,900, 3rd \$950, 4th \$475, 5th \$285, 6th \$95

Weather: Clear, 63° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:13 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Sep25 ² CBY ¹	1	Chirag (Berrios-Lopez, Daylor)	124	L	1	1	3 ¹ 1/2	1 1 1/2	1 3/4	2.80	duel ins,shook free
20Sep25 ¹ LA ¹	6	Doris Avenue (McGregor, Kiaman)	119	Lb	6	4	4 ² 1/2	2 ² 1/2	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	6.80	4w-ins,chased,2nd best
10Nov25 ² TUP ⁴	2	Manzoni (Lopez, Karlo)	119	L	2	5	5 ⁶	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3.20	ins,3-2w,no final kick
5Oct25 ³ GRP ⁹	4	Atta Boy Lloyd (Americano, Manuel)	122	bf	4	3	2 ^{Head}	5 ⁶	4 ⁵	8.60	duel 3w,faded stretch
3Aug25 ³ LA ⁶	3	Thrust (Nunnally, Blake)	122	Lb	3	2	1 ^{Head}	4 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	7.50	duel btw 2w,gave way
5Mar25 9TUP1	5	Set Point (Hernandez, Harry)	122	Lb	5	6	6	6	6	1.30*	settled,no response

Fractional Times: 22.51 45.81 Final Time: 52.15

Split Times: (23:30) (6:34)

Run-Up: 5 feet

Winner: Chirag, Bay Gelding, by Liam's Map out of Nice Meidel, by Bernstein. Foaled Feb 07, 2020 in Kentucky.

■ LIAM'S MAP
Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Sareen Family Trust

Owner: Woolley, Jr. Bennie L. and Cathey, Mitchell W.

Trainer: Woolley, Jr., Bennie

Voided Claims: Chirag(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 1 - Chirag: \$4,500; 6 - Doris Avenue: \$4,500; 2 - Manzoni: \$6,250; 4 - Atta Boy Lloyd: \$4,500; 3 - Thrust: \$4,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$35,272

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Chirag	7.60	3.80	2.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-1	134.10	1,271
6	Doris Avenue		8.60	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	1-6	33.40	23,777
2	Manzoni			2.80	\$1.00 Quinella	1-6	12.20	1,801
					\$0.50 Trifecta	1-6-2	33.25	16,963
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-6-2-4	18.97	12,951
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-7-1 (3 correct)	374.15	4.537

Past Performance Running Line Preview

T dot i citorinanoc italining Line i review							
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	Str	Fin		
1	Chirag	1	3 ^{Head}	1 1 1/2	1 ^{1 3/4}		
6	Doris Avenue	4	4 ^{1 3/4}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}		
2	Manzoni	5	5 ⁴ 1/4	3 ⁴	3 ⁴ 1/4		
4	Atta Boy Lloyd	3	2 ^{Head}	5 ⁵	4 ^{7 3/4}		
3	Thrust	2	1 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	5 ^{12 3/4}		
5	Set Point	6	6 ^{10 1/4}	6 ¹¹	6 ^{14 1/4}		

Trainers: 1 - Woolley, Jr., Bennie; 6 - Leon, Alexis; 2 - McFarlane, Dan; 4 - Baze, Robert; 3 - Trela, Rosemary; 5 - Soto, Rick

Owners: 1 - Woolley, Jr. Bennie L. and Cathey, Mitchell W.; 6 -Glenn Ross Gregerson; 2 -Joseph A. Schumer; 4 - Betz, Christi and Baze, Robbie; 3

-Rosemary Trela; 5 -Amanda J. Smith;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CHIRAG showed good speed away from the start, dueled inside of a pair of rivals into the turn, shook free into upper stretch, kept to task while on the left lead into the final furlong and held sway to the wire. DORIS AVENUE tracked the early pace four wide, shifted to the rail into the turn and chased from the inside heading to top of the stretch, chased the winner to the final sixteenth, could not find more into deep stretch and was second best. MANZONI settled off of the early pace and saved ground into the turn, swung three then two wide into the lane, could not muster the needed final response but was clear in the end for third. ATTA BOY LLOYD dueled for early pace duties while three deep, disputed the pace three wide into the turn, was outkicked to the furlong grounds and faded late. THRUST showed good early speed and dueled between rivals into the turn, disputed the pace to the quarter marker, gave way into the stretch and could not find more in the late stages. SET POINT got crowded a bit at the start but was away in good order, settled off of the early pace and trailed into the turn, lacked a response to upper stretch and was not persevered with late.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.